
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. 0.88p in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656) 643148
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 19 April 2017

Dear Councillor, 

CABINET

A  meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, 
CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 at 2.30 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet dated 28 March 2017.

4. Capability Policy  11 - 32
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the proposed changes to the Capability 
Policy following consultation with the trade unions and to request authorisation to implement 
the revised policy.

5. Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson 
is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution.

6. Exclusion of the Public  
The minutes and reports relating to the following items are not for publication as they 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 14, 16 and 18 of Part 4 and Paragraph 
21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet resolves pursuant to the Act to 
consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 

Public Document Pack



consideration.

7. Approval of Exempt Minutes  33 - 34
To receive for approval the exempt minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet dated 28 March 
2017.

8. Commissioning and Award of Contracts in respect of the Supporting People 
Programme 

35 - 40

9. Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) - Corporate Landlord Project 41 - 44

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
HJ David
CE Smith

HJ Townsend
PJ White

HM Williams
CL Reeves



CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017 AT 2.30 
PM

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

CE Smith HJ Townsend PJ White HM Williams
CL Reeves

Officers:

Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer
Darren Mepham Chief Executive
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support

1075. COUNCILLOR D SAGE

The Leader announced with sadness the recent passing of Councillor David Sage, a 
former Deputy Leader of the authority, colleague and friend.    

All present stood in silence as a mark of respect.   

1076. MR LINDSAY HARVEY

The Leader extended a warm welcome to Mr Lindsay Harvey, Interim Corporate Director 
Education and Family Support who was attending his first meeting of Cabinet since his 
appointment.   

1077. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

1078. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 28 February 2017 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.  

1079. THE PORTHCAWL ELVIS FESTIVAL 2017

The Corporate Director Communities reported on progress made by the organisers of 
the Porthcawl Elvis Festival in association with members of the Bridgend Events Safety 
Advisory Group (ESAG) for the 2017 event and to identify any associated cost 
implications for the Council.  

He stated that the Council had developed a reputation for designing and delivering a 
programme of innovative and ‘quirky’ events and the aim of the events strategy is to 
assist event organisers and venues by providing a supportive environment.  The 
Porthcawl Elvis Festival was first established in 2004 and draws approximately 30,000 
visitors to the Festival each September, with the economic impact of the event estimated 
at £6.7m.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

2

He reported that in 2015 research was carried out in recognition of some of the 
challenges that an event of this size and nature placed on the infrastructure and 
functioning of a town to identify potential improvements to maintain the positive 
economic impacts and reduce any negative social or environmental impacts.  South 
Wales Police had also carried out a review in 2015 to consider the requirements for 
safety and policing at the event.  In response to the recommendations arising from these 
pieces of work, a pilot, multi-agency approach was established, which involved the 
development of a series of coherent and joined up actions, supported by BCBC and 
South Wales Police, including: a new approach to traffic management, including road 
closures and traffic orders; enhanced street and beach cleansing services; toilet 
facilities; on-site presence of emergency services; and street pastors.  This approach led 
to the 2016 event being considered by South Wales Police as the most successful in 
recent times with the fewest recorded inci
[...]
 the coast of Wales.  He stated that Regional 
officers will be employed directly by NRW but seconded to, and line managed on a day 
to day basis by, an officer from within one of the local authorities and will monitor, 

Page 4



CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

3

maintain, improve and promote the Wales Coast Path in the region in which they are 
based.  Following discussions between the seven local authorities within the South 
region Bridgend would be the host authority for the South Regional Officer.   NRW has 
drafted a Memorandum of Agreement and other associated documents for signing by 
the host authorities.

RESOLVED:            That Cabinet approved the Corporate Director, Communities 
signing a Memorandum of Agreement with Natural Resources 
Wales to be the hosting authority for the Regional Wales Coast Path 
officer for the South region until 31 March 2021.   

1081. WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT DEFERRED SERVICES COMMENCEMENT DATE

The Corporate Director Communities sought approval to enter into a Deed of Variation 
to the recently completed Waste Services Contract, the purpose of which was to defer 
the commencement of certain services from 1 April 2017 to 5 June 2017.  He also 
sought authority to develop an appropriate Deed of Variation and to agree its content 
prior to signature with the waste services contractor Kier Services Ltd.

The Corporate Director Communities informed Cabinet that the procurement process 
required a de-briefing of those bidding contractors considered to have fallen short of the 
competitive tender requirements, with regard to their submitted bids.  The Council was 
challenged during the de-briefing process by one of the tenderers on the level of detail 
supplied to unsuccessful bidders.  The de-briefing process had now been concluded and 
the successful contractor advised that he had been chosen as the Council’s preferred 
bidder.  It became apparent in the discussions that followed that the period now 
available to the contractor to successfully mobilise and commence the services was 
insufficient and to mitigate the impact of the compressed mobilisation period approve a 
variation to the commencement of certain services from the 1st April 2017 to the 5th June 
2017 was sought.  These deferred services include, but are not limited to, the collection 
of recycling and residual waste and the introduction of the residual waste restriction at 
the kerbside and civic amenity sites.     

In response to a question from the Leader as to whether the communications plan would 
be updated to reflect the variation of the commencement of certain services, the 
Corporate Director Communities confirmed that the plan would be updated accordingly.

RESOLVED:            That Cabinet authorised the Corporate Director – Communities in 
consultation with Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership 
Services and the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer to 
conclude the negotiations as to the deferment of the 
commencement of certain services under the Contract, and finalise 
the Deed of Variation of the contractual terms with the successful 
bidder Kier Services Limited and for the Council to then formally 
enter into the Deed of Variation with Kier Services Limited.      

1082. SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES - REVIEW OF JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT

The Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services sought changes to the 
Joint Working Agreement between the partner Councils for the provision of Regulatory 
Services and approval to amend the regionalised service and to refer matters as 
appropriate to Council.      

He reported that in April 2015, Bridgend County Borough Council, the City Council of 
Cardiff, and the Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council signed a joint working 
agreement for the provision of regulatory services across the three Council areas.  The 

Page 5



CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

4

document created the Shared Regulatory Service and the Shared Regulatory Services 
Joint Committee.  He stated that there were aspects of the Joint Working Agreement 
that require updating and amending, some of which are administrative in nature, while 
others advocate a change in the current operating practices.  He informed Cabinet that if 
the revised paragraph 11.9.2.A was enacted, this could commit the Council, to additional 
costs of around £22,500 and would have to be met from the Directorate where available.

RESOLVED:            (1) That Cabinet approved, and recommended to Council for 
approval, the proposed changes to the Joint Working 
Agreement between the partner councils for the provision of 
Regulatory Services.

(2)  That the Senior Responsible Officer with responsibility for the 
Shared Regulatory Service be authorised to approve 
administrative changes to the Joint Working Agreement as long 
as there is no extension of delegations to the Shared Service or 
additional financial implications.   

1083. DELEGATION TO CHIEF OFFICERS - ELECTION PERIOD

The Monitoring Officer sought approval of proposed arrangements to enable the 
Authority to continue to function effectively during the period between the forthcoming 
election and the appointment of a Leader and Cabinet at the Annual Meeting of Council.  

He reported that due to the Local Government Elections taking place on 4 May 2017, 
existing Members hold office until the fourth day after the Elections, and new Members 
take office on the fourth day following the Elections.  A Leader will be elected and a 
Cabinet appointed at the Annual Meeting of Council to be held on 17 May 2017.  There 
would be a period of time during May 2017 when the Authority will be without a Cabinet.  
In order for the Authority to continue to function effectively, arrangements will need to be 
put in place providing for the delegation of functions not otherwise delegated.

It was proposed that from 4 May 2017 to 17 May 2017 any functions which are the 
responsibility of the cabinet shall be allocated to and discharged by the relevant Chief 
Officer.  Where there is a requirement within Scheme of Delegation to consult with 
Cabinet Members, the requirement is suspended for the same period of time.

RESOLVED:            That Cabinet approved the proposal set out above.      

1084. SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME: OUTCOME OF PUBLIC NOTICE ON 
PROPOSAL TO MAKE A REGULATED ALTERATION TO AFON Y FELIN PRIMARY 
SCHOOL

The Corporate Director Education and Family Support sought approval to make a 
regulated alteration to Afon Y Felin Primary School by enlarging the school with effect 
from 1 April 2017 and to request Cabinet issue a Determination as per the proposal.  

He reported that Cabinet at its meeting on 4 October 2016 had approved consultation on 
the proposal to make a regulated alteration and consultation was carried out between 22 
November 2016 and 6 January 2017 in accordance with the statutory School 
Organisation Code.  Cabinet at its meeting on 31 January 2017, considered the outcome 
of the consultation with all parties and authorised publication of the draft consultation 
report and the issuing of a statutory notice regarding the proposal.  Public notice was 
issued on 10 February 2017 lasting 28 days, with no objections received during this 
period.   

Page 6



CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

5

The Cabinet Member Education and Regeneration in commending the proposal for 
enlargement commented that this was an indication of the high level of demand for 
places at the school where performance had much improved.     

RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

(1)     Considered the outcome of the Public Notice as detailed in the  
report; and 

(2) Approved the implementation of the proposal to make a 
regulated alteration to Afon y Felin Primary School, by 
enlarging the school, with effect from 1 April 2017.

1085. SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME: BRYNMENYN PRIMARY SCHOOL - 
MODIFICATION OF SCHOOL OPENING DATE FROM JANUARY 2018 TO 
FEBRUARY 2018

The Corporate Director Education and Family Support sought approval to modify the 
decision in respect of the opening date of the replacement Brynmenyn Primary School 
from 1 January 2018 to 26 February 2018.  

He reported that it was originally anticipated that works would start on site for the 
construction of the new school at the end of November 2016 with completion in 
readiness for its opening on 1 January 2018.  He stated that delays had been 
encountered with the commencement of construction due to the discharge of pre-
commencement of planning conditions and the awarding of the contract.  The delay in 
commencement had resulted in a start on site date for mobilisation of 16 January 2017 
with construction subsequently commencing on 13 February 2017, with contractor 
estimating completion as 29 January 2018.  It was anticipated that completion was likely 
to be nearer to February half term and modifying the opening date to the week after 
February half term would allow time for the school to decant from their existing provision 
into the new school building.  He stated that the school’s governing body were in 
agreement with the proposed modification to the school opening date.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the modification of the decision to amend 
the opening date of the new Brynmenyn Primary School from 1 
January 2018 to 26 February 2018.   

1086. SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME: OUTCOME OF THE EVALUATION 
REGARDING THE PROPOSED RELOCATION AND ENLARGEMENT OF MYNYDD 
CYNFFIG PRIMARY SCHOOL TO A REMODELLED SCHOOL BUILDING AND NEW 
PROVISION ON THE CURRENT CYNFFIG COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL SITE

The Corporate Director Education and Family Support reported on the outcome of the 
consultation into the proposal to relocate Mynydd Cynffig primary school to the site of 
Cynffig Comprehensive School and of the outcome of the evaluation of the counter 
proposal received from the community (as part of that consultation) in respect of 
developing the Junior site for primary provision.
[...]
om the capital programme.   

Page 8



CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017

7

1087. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

1088. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:           That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 14, 16 
and 18 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that one of the items was not 
subject to the public interest test for reasons of legal professional 
privilege and should therefore be considered in private.  However 
the public interest applied in respect of one item of business.

                                 Following the application of the public interest test in consideration 
of these other items, it was resolved that pursuant to the Act 
referred to above, to consider them in private, with the public being 
excluded from the meeting as they would involve the disclosure of 
exempt information of the nature as stated above.

1089. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

1090. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT ALL SAINTS WAY, PENYFAI
                

1091. COMMISSIONING AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS IN RESPECT OF THE PARTNER 
PROVIDERS OF FAMILIES FIRST PROGRAMMES LED BY THE EDUCATION AND 
FAMILY SUPPORT DIRECTORATE

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

25 APRIL 2017

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR  OPERATIONAL PARTNERSHIPS & 
SERVICES

CAPABILITY POLICY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the proposed changes to the Capability policy following 
consultation with the trade unions and to request authorisation to implement the 
revised policy.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 There are no direct links to the Corporate Improvement Plan and Corporate 
Priorities.

3. Background

3.1 The Capability policy was last updated in March 2010.

3.2 The policy has been rewritten in order that if reflects the style of other HR policies 
and, at the request of one of the trade unions, provides a more detailed level of 
procedure within the policy itself [a set of managers’ guidelines are also available.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The policy has been updated in line with 3.2 above.

4.2  The revised policy has been agreed with the 3 recognised trade unions.

4.3 The revised policy is attached at Appendix A, with the original being attached at 
Appendix B.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure rules.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 The original Initial Screening Equality Impact Assessment remains valid.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising from the proposed changes to the policy.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



8. Recommendation

8.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the revised Capability policy with effect from the date of 
this report.

Contact Officer: Sarah Kingsbury
Head of HR/OD 

Telephone: (01656) 64201
E-mail: Sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk 
Postal Address: Ravens Court, Brewery Lane, Bridgend. CF31 4AP  
Background Documents: None

Page 12

mailto:Sarah.kingsbury@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR

CAPABILITY POLICY - PROCEDURE & PRACTICE

JANUARY 2017

SCOPE

This policy will apply to all employees of Bridgend County Borough Council 
except:

- Those under probation.
- Those employed under the JNC for Chief Officers Conditions of Service.
- Those employed by Governing Bodies in educational establishments 

under delegated powers.
 

Page 13



1. Introduction

1.1 Bridgen
[...]
uman 
Resources Advisor and Legal Clerk will remain in the meeting whilst the 
Committee require advice.

Page 31



12. Once the Committee has received advice from the Human Resources Advisor 
and Legal, Clerk the Human Resources Advisor and Legal Clerk will withdraw 
while the Committee considered the appeal.

13. The Committee may recall the Human Resources Advisor, Legal Clerk and 
minute-taker to clarify any points.  Should the Committee require advice from the 
Human Resources Advisor or Legal Clerk both officers should be recalled 
together.

14. The Committee may recall the parties to clarify any points but, if so, must recall 
both parties and their representatives and allow them to comment if they so 
wish.

15. After the Committee has reached a decision on the appeal the parties and their 
representatives will be recalled and the decision announced to them together 
with the reasons for it.  The decision will be confirmed in writing by the Human 
Resources Advisor as soon as possible after the hearing.

NOTE:

 The term 'Chief Officer' means Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director or Head of Service of the Council.

The appellant may be represented by either his / her Trade Union representative or by 
a work colleague.

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 16, 18 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Capability Policy
	Capability Policy 2017.doc Appendix A
	Capability Policy 2010.doc Appendix B

	7 Approval of Exempt Minutes
	8 Commissioning and Award of Contracts in respect of the Supporting People Programme
	9 Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) - Corporate Landlord Project



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 AT 2.30 
PM

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

CE Smith HJ Townsend PJ White HM Williams
CL Reeves

Apologies for Absence

Officers:

Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support

1092. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Mark Shephard, Corporate Director Communities declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 9 – Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules – Corporate Landlord Project as the 
Council’s Director representative on Capita PLC.     

1093. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 28 March 2017 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.       

1094. CAPABILITY POLICY

The Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services reported on proposed 
changes to the Capability Policy which had been the subject of consultation with the 
trade unions and he sought authorisation to implement the revised policy.  

He informed Cabinet that the policy has been rewritten so that it more reflects the style 
of other HR policies, as well as it providing a more detailed level of procedure within the 
Policy itself than it did in the previous version. 

The Deputy Leader in commending the revised policy commented that it set out a fair 
and measured process.

RESOLVED:            That Cabinet approved the revised Capability Policy with effect from 
the date of the meeting.        

1095. URGENT ITEMS



CABINET - TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017

2

There were no urgent items.  

1096. VOTE OF THANKS

The Leader announced that this was the last meeting of Cabinet prior to the local 
government elections and on behalf of the Cabinet thanked the officers of the Corporate 
Management Board for their professionalism and advice they had given the Cabinet 
during the term of this Council.        

1097. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:           That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 14, 16 
and 18 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that two of the items were not 
subject to the public interest test for reasons of legal professional 
privilege and should therefore be considered in private.  However 
the public interest applied in respect of one item of business.

                                 Following the application of the public interest test in consideration 
of these other items, it was resolved that pursuant to the Act referred to above, to 
consider them in private, with the public being excluded from the meeting as they would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information of the nature as stated above.

1098. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 28 March 
2017 be approved as a true and accurate record.

1099. COMMISSIONING AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS IN RESPECT OF THE 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME

1100. WAIVER OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES (CPRS) - CORPORATE LANDLORD 
PROJECT

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm


